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RAJYA SABHA
Thursday, the u-U November, 1969//fo c/A

Atrahavai 1,   iHyi   (>S'rtr/.<i)
The House m tt at eleven of the clock, MR.

CHAIRMAN in the Chair.
ORAL    ANSWERS  TO QUESTIONS

SUPPLY CF RAYO.N to POWERLOOM WEAVFRS

♦237. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Will the Minister of FOREIGN   TRADE
be pleased to s ate :

(a) whether tie difficulty of Power loom weavers u ing Rayon as regards supply at ren >rices of rayon front indigenous manu actnrers lias been satis-

orily solved ;
(b) whether th' Government have taken

any decision on   he Tariff Commission's
recommendation'1 as regards prices ; and

(c) whether ai y distribution system been evolve . in thi* matter ?

THE DEPli r/Y MINISTER INi THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE
(CHOWDHARY       RAM      SEWAK)    :
(a) to (c) A sta ement is laid on the Table of the House.

5   AI EMEN f
Ihe Tariff O mmission was asked to inquire into th' cost structure of the man-made fibre yarn industry. Since completion of thi inquiry was taking time, the Commission made certain recoin mendations to Government on fair prices of rayon yarn. A price of Rs. to per kg. for the stand .d denier (120) of rayon yai: igges ed.    The Textile Commissioner was p ([nested to work out on the basis of pri" c recommended by the Tariff Commissio t fur the standard denier, prices for the >ther deniers of rayon yarn. He did so. Aa agreement was concluded on -8-1969 between the manufacturers ol' rayon yam and the weavers fur the ale of rayon yarn. The main features of the agreement are:—

(i)   10% of the production of rayon
yarn will I /ed for allocation at concessional prices on the basis of exports of rayen textiles.

(u) 45% °' the production will be allotted to th> actual users at prices agreed to by 1 xe spinners and weavers.
fiii > 45%  >-    the production will be sold   b\

the 0 mufacturers in the open market   at   their   own
discretion. 1—47 R.S./69

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Sir, I want to know from the Government whether the so-called i-
groement by (he Textile Commissioner has been initiated in the Ministry itself, because thi-: agreement involves the rayon yarn weavers in Amritsar and Surat, but the Surat weavers were not a party to it. I would like to know whether it is a fact.
Secondly, I want to know whether the prices fixed by the Textile Commissioner are more or less the same as the prices prevailing before the agreement was entered into, i.e., in i960. I would also like to know whether it :s not a fact that the discount given for denier yarn is Rs. 1.50 as against ao paise allowed up to the time this agreement was fixed. I want to charge the Government that this agreement is in favour of the spinners and not in favour of the decentralised weavers and that is why 5,000 looms in Amritsar have closed down. I want to know from the Government whether all these are facts.

SHRI P.. R. BHAGAT : Sir, the Textile
Commissioner was asked by me to call a conference of the weavers and the spinners and work out a voluntary agreement il' it was possible. Otherwise we will have to impose control and there may be difficulties in working out and enforcing it. And I am glad to say that although it is true that the Surat weavers who comprise about 20 to 25 per cent of the total capacity did not agree to this, all the others including Amritsar and other weavers agreed to it, and this scheme is in operation. The price rixed is in line with the recommendation of the Tariff Commission. As for tlu- prices that were ruling before, as the hon. Member is aware, the price in April was Rs. 16.60, in May Rs. 1G.25 and in June Rs. 15.98. But after the enforcement of the agreement, the price is Rs. 14.35.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Sir, the Minister has himself agreed that there is very little difference between the prices. This cloth woven in Amritsar is a poor man s luxury. It is one rupee per metre. Even khadi is not available below Rs. 3 per metre. And an excise duty of 30 per cent is imposed by the Government on this cloth. That is why the weavers in the decentralised sector, particularly in Amritsar, have closed down and are facing starvation. I want to know whether the Government will assure us on two counts ; I am requesting them on very negligible matters. One is that co-operatisation of the spinning capacity should be an ace-pted policy of this Government which talks of progressiveness and socialism, because
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last year, according to the survey of the Reserve Bank of India, the spinners in the rayon industry earned maximum profits. So, what basis is there for the Tariff Gommission to fix the same price which was prevailing previously ? So, co-operatisation of the spinning industry should be an accepted policy of this Government. Secondly, the weavers of Amritsar should be encouraged to export their products to Afghanistan with whatever incentives you can give to establisked exporters or established importers.    Would
you   do that ?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : Sir, exports to Afghanistan or other countries would naturally be encouraged. About the difficulties in their way, this matter was brought to my notice daring my last visit io Amritsar and I am looking into this matter. As for co-
operatisation of the spinning industry as the hon. Member has suggested, at the moment there is nothing coming in the way of coopera-tisation. There cannot be forcible co-
operatisation. ..

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI ; But you are not encouraging it.

SHRl B. R. BHAGAT : That is because of the raw materials and other difficulties. That is why at the moment it is not encouraged. In any sector where there is difficulty in regard to raw materials and we have to import them, there is difficulty in creating new-capacities. But certainly when we are in a position to create new capacities, co-operatives   will    be preferred to others.


SHRI KRISHAN KANT : May I know

from the hon. Ministe)' whether be is aware that exports to Afghanistan hat. r been completely closed and Japan has entered the field .-with an increase from 14 to ao million Kgs. of yarn? If w, will the Government reconsider tlie Question of export incentives?
When it. is available for rupee currency areas why should it nol be available for exports to Afghanistan ? Secondly, the hon. Minister has said that yarn in available and there is no difficulty. PtS'haps the whole trouble in Amritsar started because of the monopoly control of thi Birlas over the rayon fibre industry. They control the whole thing and it u available in black-market. Of course, it is available but they do not release it. So, in order to counteract the Birla monopoly will the Government consider creating new capacities and allowing new capacities in the cooperative and non-monopoly secti.

SHRI B.   R.   BHAGAT :   Sir, as  for
exports to Afghanistan from Amritsar, as I said, this matter was brought to my notice when I went there. I am looking into this matter. There arc some difficulties,   bin   we
arc   "ying   to
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to see if somct.iing can be done about that. As far ag the supply of yarn is concerned there are eight producers and some of them   kre
Birla companies.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : What is the percentage of their capacity? Ts it 70 per cent?

SHRI B. R BHAGAT : I think it is about
40 j er cent. The Kesoram Rayons, the (
Entury Rayons and the Indian Rayons together have 15 million kg. out of the licensed capacity of 40 million kg.

SHRr A.    C .    KULKARNI :    What , is
the insralled capacity:'

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : The installed capacity is 25 million kg. of which the Kesoram Rayons have 4, the Century Rayons' have - und the Indian Rayons have 2. The tt
::il comes to 13 million kg. This is in the control of the Birlas. At the moment, a I said, the production is 36 million kg. y irn and there is no difficulty of yarn supplies under this scheme.

SHRl S. D. MISRA : The honourable
Minister lias iaid that the production is about 36 mi ilion kg. of yarn. He has not mentioned as to what the needs are. We know the 1 eeds are greater. I would like to know whal the needs of these weavers arc.

The secont: point that I would like to know is that while we see from the Gov '.rnment report that there are about 2 i ! ikh powerlooms and handlooms of yarn and synthetic yam, etc., why, in spite pf the needs being greater and there hei ig a scarcity of 4 million kg. of thi* yar 1 every year, you arc not giving more powerloom licences when there is a shortage.    Why is it so  ?
SHRI B. P. BHAGAT : In this the honourable

Member is referring to some <,ther thing.     That is
the staple fibre and hand-spun   ya-n  which   the
powerlooms are using    in U.   P.     and  other
places. But this is a different yarn I am   talking of.
In this, as I said, there is no immediate -   difficulty
about the supply of yarn.   More <jr less the
demand and supply is balanced. As for the    other
matter the main diffi-  j culty is abou    the prices.
1 have only I yesterday called a meeting and I  am ' calling   the other  suppliers  of yam   for j
the powerloor ts also and I will try to find j out if an agri ed price is evolved.   If not, we will take
some other steps in this matter, j


SHRI M. K. M( dU\ : May I ask tbe honourable Minister wiether it is nol 1 fact that the high price of yarn is due to the very high incidence of excise duty as Mr. Kulkarni has pointed out in the beginning and whether the Government would consider giving excise relief with a stipulation that it will be passed on to the powerlooms and also that the powerlooms will export at least pari of the cloth manufactured with the yarn on which no excise duty is levied ?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : Thf excise duty is Rs. 4;-ij un this.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI ; What was it some three years ago '

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : He has not answered my question, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mas the Minister finished his answer ?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : Sir, Die honourable Member asted about the excise duty. I have said the excise duty is this. Now the honourable Member is asking, -Why?"    .     .
.
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SHRI M. K. MOHTA : No. My question was whether the Government would consider giving excise duty relief with a stipulation that a part of the cloth manufactured would be exported so that we will be achieving two aims at the same time ..

(Interrupt

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : 1 am sorry, Sir,   I
could not hear the question.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : What I wanted to know was whether the Government would consider giving excise duty relief so that the yarn on which no excise duty is levied will be used for manufacturing cloth and it will be exported.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : For the export of cloth they pet the excise duty rebate. ..
(Iniaipulions). Some other honourable Member asked, "Why this excise duty". The whole budget policy is every year we review the position. There is a change, a variation, in the excise duty. Either it is increased or it is decreased in the twin considerations of the needs of revenue as well as the. incentive:; or disincentives to the particular type of industries. That we always annually consider.

SHRI T. N. SINGH : The honourable
Minister has stated that the licensed capacity is 45 mill ion kg. but wre have a production of onl\#:{<> mill ion kg. which means a shortfall of more than 20 per cent. May I know whether this shortfall is due to the lack of raw materials—the raw materials not being allowed to be imported, raw materials like pulp which is not imported in the requisite quantity—or whether it is due to some other reason ? If it is for some other reason or if it is due to the shortage of imported pulp, what steps is the Government taking to make the maximum use of the capacity already created in the country so that the shortage will not be there ? What st would like to know specifically is the Government contemplating
? This complaint of unutilised capacity is many years old. During these two or three years, I would like to know, what steps have been taken to make the maximum use of the capacity already created in the country ? What has the Government done in this matter   ?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : Sir, the
raw material import difficulty is there.
Of the eight units which have a shortfall in the installed cap against the licensed capacity, the Trivandrum Rayons ts one which bas a shortfall of   2 million

kg. And then we have the J. K. Rayons j which has a shortfall of 1 million kg. and the Indian Rayons which has a shortfall of 2 million kg. The others are producing according to their licensed capacity. The shortage of the imported raw materials may be one of the reasons. The honourable Member is right. As for the efficient working; of the capacity, of course, the Indian Rayon was in difficulty some time before till it passed hands. There is still that difficulty now.
There may be managerial and other difficulties in producing to the full capacity. But these things I am not in a position at the moment to givegfhe whole details of the reasons for the Snort fall.

ADOPTION   OF   MIXED     ECONOMY

*as8. SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether her attention has been drawn to the address delivered by Shri R.
Venkataraman, Member, Planning
Commission at Shri V. S. Srinivasarao Sastry endowment Lecture on the 10th August, 1969 where mixed economy has been advised to be adopted by India; and

(b) if so, what is Government's reaction in the matter?

THE   DEPUTY   MINISTER (SHRIMATI
NANDINI SATPATHY) : (a) and (b)
In the Sastry   Endowment Lectures delivered by
Shri    R.    Venkataraman on the i o th and   11
th September 1969, he dealt     with     the
evolution   of the concept of mixed economy in
India and expressed his personal view that this was    "perhaps   best   su i t ed     to
the genius of our people".    He also expressed
his confidence "that with a pragmatic approach to industrial planning we shall not only sustain the progress achieved but march forward towards a better life."
So far as Government's policy in regard to industrial development is concerned, it stands embodied in the Industrial po- *
licy Resolution as modified, from time to time, with reference to our social and
i) uic objective; and the needs of our economy. While ours is, no doubt, a mixed economy, Government are firmly of the view that the commanding heights of the national economy must be held by the Public Sector.

SHRI N.     SRI     RAMA  REDDY   : Sir, I
am glad that while   agreeing 1 mixed economy,
the Government would

